
 
 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL B 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2020 

AGENDA 
 
 
BRIEFING  L1FN AUDITORIUM       11:00 A.M.  
 1500 MARILLA STREET  
    DALLAS CITY HALL 
    
PUBLIC HEARING                 L1FN AUDITORIUM   1:00 P.M. 
  1500 MARILLA STREET       

                                               DALLAS CITY HALL 
 

 
Neva Dean, Assistant Director 

Sarah May, Interim Board Administrator/Chief Planner 
 

 

PUBLIC TESTIMONY 
 

Minutes 
 

Board of Adjustment 2018-2019 Annual Report 
 
 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 
  

     
Approval of the November 20, 2019 Board of Adjustment  M1 
Panel B Public Hearing Minutes  
 
Board of Adjustment 2018-2019 Annual Report   M2 
  

 

   

UNCONTESTED CASES     
 

 
BDA189-134(SM) 11021 Royalshire Drive 1 
 REQUEST: Application of Christina Roa, represented by 

Dustin Smith, for a variance to the front yard setback 
regulations 

 
BDA190-004(OA) 1930 Hi Line Drive  2 
 REQUEST: Application of Gretchen Awalt, represented by 

Brad Williams of Winstead PC, for a special exception to 
the parking regulations 

 



 
 

BDA190-007(OA) 8258 San Fernando Way 3 
 REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin 

Associates for a special exception to the fence height 
regulations 

 
BDA190-010(OA) 5528 Kiwanis Road 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Jacqueline Jones for a special 

exception to the single-family regulations, and variances to 
the side and rear yard setback regulations 

 
BDA190-011(SM) 7302 Fisher Road       5 
 REQUEST: Application of Will Strickler for a special 

exception to the fence height regulations 
 
BDA190-012(OA) 3230 Edd Road       6 
 REQUEST: Application of Juan Carlos Guerrero, 

represented by Elias Rodriguez of Construction Concepts 
Inc., for special exceptions to the fence height regulations 
and visual obstruction regulations 

 
 

   

REGULAR CASES     
 

 
BDA190-002(OA) 5502 Merrimac Avenue 7 
 REQUEST: Application of Javier La Fontaine for a special 

exception to the visual obstruction regulations 
 

BDA190-005(SM) 3907 Mount Pleasant Street  8 
 REQUEST: Application of J. Jesus Ortiz for variances to 

the front and side yard setback regulations; special 
exceptions to the single family regulations and to provide 
an additional electrical meter; and for special exceptions to 
the visual obstruction regulations, fence height regulations, 
and fence standards regulations 



 
 

 
 

                    
 
               EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

 

 
 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above 
agenda items concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City 
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city 
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the 
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint 
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is 
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. 
Govt. Code §551.074] 

 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of 
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 

 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city 
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, 
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or 
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information 
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or 
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2019 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA189-134(SM) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Christina Roa, represented by Dustin 

Smith, for a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 11021 Royalshire Drive. This 

property is more fully described as Lot 4, Block 3/5500, and is zoned R-16(A), which 

requires a front yard setback of 35 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or 

maintain a structure and provide a 10-foot front yard setback along Royalshire Drive and 

Rex Drive, which requires two 25-foot variances to the front yard setback regulations.  

LOCATION:   11021 Royalshire Drive 

APPLICANT: Christina Roa 

Represented by Dustin Smith 

REQUEST: 

A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 10 feet is made to 

construct a two-story single family structure with a total 5,600 square feet of floor area, 

an attached carport, and an attached three-car garage, which is proposed to be located 

25 feet from both of the site’s two front property lines or 10 feet into the 35-foot front yard 

setbacks on Royalshire Drive and Rex Drive on an undeveloped site. 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE1: 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following standards have been 

met in consideration of granting the above request. 

The board has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot 

width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, 

height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape 

regulations provided that the variance is:  

1. not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the

spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

1 Reference Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code. 
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2. necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of

land with the same zoning; and

3. not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted

by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that while the subject site is a relatively flat and rectangular, it is

different from most lots in the R-16(A) zoning district in that it is more restrictive in

developable area due to having two, 35-foot front yard setbacks when most lots in this

zoning district have one 35-foot front yard setback and because the lot area is less

than the minimum lot area required in the R-16(A) zoning district which requires a

minimum lot area of 16,000 square feet.

• The applicant has also submitted a document (Attachment B) indicating that that the

proposed 5,600-square-foot home is commensurate to 13 other homes in the same

R-16(A) zoning district that have average home size of approximately 6,667 square

feet.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning: 

Site: R-16(A) (Single Family District)

North: R-16(A) (Single Family District)

East: R-16(A) (Single Family District)

South: R-16(A) (Single Family District)

West: R-16(A) (Single Family District)

Land Use: 

The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, east, south, and west are 

developed with single family uses. 

1- 2



Zoning/BDA History: 

There have been two related board or zoning cases near the subject site within the last 

five years. 

:   

1. BDA 178-048,

Property at 11021

Royalshire Drive

(subject site)

On June 20, 2018, the Board of Adjustment Panel C denied a 

request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 

25 feet without prejudice. The case report stated the request 

was made to construct and maintain a two-story single family 

home structure with a total “slab area” of approximately 5,800 

square feet or with a total “home size” of approximately 6,100 

square feet, part of which was to be located 10 feet from one of 

the site’s two front property lines (Rex Drive) or 25 feet into this 

35-foot front yard setback. 

2. BDA 167-076,

Property at 6143

Royalton Drive

(Property located

one block south of

subject site)

On August 14, 2017, the Board of Adjustment Panel C denied 

requests for variances to the front yard setback regulations 

made to construct and maintain a single family structure in the 

front yard setbacks on one of the site’s two front property lines 

(Azalea Drive). The case report stated the request was made to 

construct and maintain a single family structure, part of which 

would be located 14’ from the site’s front property line) or 21’ 

into the 35’ front yard setback along Azalea Lane. 

GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The purpose of this request for a variance of 10 feet to the front yard setback requirements 

is to construct a 5,600-square-foot two-story single family structure, an attached carport, 

and an attached three-car garage, which are proposed to be located a minimum of 10 

feet from both of the site’s two front property lines or 25 feet into the 35-foot front yard 

setback on Rex Drive on an undeveloped site.   

The subject site is located at the southwest corner of Royalshire Drive and Rex Drive and 

is in an R-16(A) Single Family zoning district, which requires a minimum front yard 

setback of 35 feet and a minimum lot size of 16,000 square feet.  Due to the orientation 

of the of the lots on this block, the subject site has two front yard setbacks2. First, because 

2 Reference §51A-4.401(b)(1) of the Dallas Development Code for front yard provisions for residential 
districts. 
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the site is a corner lot in a single family district, the shorter frontage on Royalshire Drive 

is a front yard.  Second, because there are other lots with front yards on the same block 

and on the south line of Rex Drive, the subject must also provide a front yard setback on 

Rex Drive.   

 

Additionally, although the subject site is flat and rectangular in shape, it is also 15,800 

square feet in area, according to the submitted application, which is less than the 

minimum lot size requirement in the R-16(A) zoning district which requires a minimum 

16,000 square feet in lot area. 

 

As of December 31, 2019, no letters have been submitted in support of or in opposition 

to the request. 

 

If the board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan as a 

condition, the structure in the front yard setbacks would be limited to what is shown on 

this document– which is a structure that would be located 25 feet from both the site’s front 

property lines or 10 feet into both 35-foot front yard setbacks. 

 

TIMELINE:   

 

October 2, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 

 

December 5, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel B.  

 

December 9, 2019:  The Interim Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the public 

hearing date and panel that will consider the application; the 

December 27th deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to 

factor into their analysis; and the January 10th deadline to submit 

additional evidence to be incorporated into the board’s docket 

materials and the following information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 

pertaining to “documentary evidence.” 
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December 20, 2019: The applicant’s representative submitted revised plans and a letter 

(see Attachments A and B). 

 

December 30, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the January 

public hearings. Review team members in attendance included 

the following: the Interim Board of Adjustment Chief 

Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and 

Construction Department Building Inspection Senior Plans 

Examiner, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 

Engineer, Sustainable Development and Construction 

Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the 

Assistant City Attorney to the board. 

 

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with 

this application. 
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11021 Royalshire Dr. - Supporting Information

-City of Dallas -
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS

Subject Site: 11021 Royalshire Dr., Dallas TX 75230
Lot No. 4, Block 3-5500

Zoning Classification: R-16 (A)
Census Tract: 133.00
Lot size: 15,500 sq.ft. (.356 acres)

Appeal Request: Variance of 10’ to the current 35' Front Yard Setback on Rex Dr. & Royalshire
Dr.. This change would make the new setbacks 25’ along both street frontages. 

Appeal Reasoning: Hardship is caused by two 35’ front yard setbacks on this lot due to block face
continuity and have created restrictions to the amount of buildable area and is not commensurate with
comparable properties sharing the same zoning classification. 

Supporting Documentation

The reason we are asking for a variance in the first place is because our
lot, while commensurate in overall square footage to the vast majority of
neighboring lots (roughly 15,000 sq.ft), is NOT commensurate in
buildable square footage. Due to our double front yard setbacks, out lot
has roughly 6,000 sq.ft (40% of lot) of buildable square footage as
opposed to the average of 9,000 sq.ft. (60% of lot) of comparable lots in
our same zoning district.

Even if both of our variances are granted, we will still have less buildable
square footage than our neighbors, however, our goal is to build an asset
to this community and we feel that by gaining 10’ in variances to both
of the 35’ front yard setbacks along Rex Dr. And Royalshire Dr., we can
still build a beautiful home on our corner lot and still maintain the
continuity of both street frontages.  
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Property Address Zoning District Lot Size (sq.ft) Structure (sq.ft)
11015 Royalshire R-16(A) 15,600 6,492
6207 Rex Dr R-16(A) 15,800 6,553
6214 Rex Dr. R-16(A) 16,000 7,412
6215 Rex Dr. R-16(A) 16,000 7,390
6132 Rex Dr. R-16(A) 15,600 6,749
6223 Rex Dr. R-16(A) 16,000 6,097
6139 Royalcrest R-16(A) 15,250 6,228
6222 Royalcrest R-16(A) 15,800 6,132
6022 Azalea Ln R-16(A) 16,000 6,733
6429 Azalea Ln R-16(A) 16,500 7,388
6636 Willow R-16(A) 16,000 6,083
11429 Parkchester R-16(A) 16,000 6,198
6306 Royalton R-16(A) 16,000 7,222
AVERAGE SIZE R-16(A) 15,888 6,667

11021 Royalshire (Proposed
Plans) R-16(A) 15,800 5,600

The average lot size of comparable homes in Zoning R-16(A) is 15,888
sq.ft. while my lot is only 15,800 sq.ft. 

The average structure size on comparable lots is 6,667 sq.ft. while my
proposed structure is only 5,600 sq.ft. 

The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape (160’ x 95’), and according to
the submitted application is 0.356 acres (or approximately 15,500 square
feet) in area. The site is zoned R-16(A) where lots are typically 16,000
square feet in area. 

This request for a variance to the front yard setback along Rex focuses
on constructing and maintaining a two-story, single family home structure
with a total “slab area” of approx 4,700 square feet with a total “home
size” of approx 5,600 square feet. 
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12/23/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA189-134 

 19  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 11021 ROYALSHIRE DR LUX CUSTOM HOMES TX LLC 

 2 11000 ROYALSHIRE DR BAUER KATHERINE 

 3 6215 ROYALTON DR JONES JEANNE KAY 

 4 6206 REX DR FAGAN HUGH & AIMEE 

 5 6214 REX DR METZ MATTHEW L & MARY A 

 6 6215 REX DR WEST MIKE & TERRI 

 7 6207 REX DR BONN JOHN E & ROBIN M 

 8 6163 REX DR JAYARAMAN VIDYASAGAR & 

 9 6155 REX DR GRAY STEVEN DIRK & DEBORAH K 

 10 6147 REX DR COWART RICHARD WARREN 

 11 6139 REX DR DETIENNE MARY L 

 12 6132 REX DR STOLER ROBERT C 

 13 6142 REX DR COBEN CHAD E & AMBER M 

 14 11015 ROYALSHIRE DR DUNN JOSHUA JETT 

 15 6155 ROYALTON DR WEINSTEIN GREG M 

 16 6151 ROYALTON DR GOLDSMITH REGINALD M & 

 17 6143 ROYALTON DR MEYER JASON BRENT & KAREN 

 18 6069 AZALEA LN WEINREB KAREN S 

 19 6063 AZALEA LN HEXT GREGORY & KIMBERLY 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY  22, 2020 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA190-004(OA) 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Gretchen Awalt, represented by Brad 

Williams of Winstead PC, for a special exception to the parking regulations at 1930 Hi 

Line Drive. This property is more fully described as part of Lot 5, Block 37/7888, and is 

zoned PD No. 621 (Subarea 1H), which requires parking to be provided. The applicant 

proposes to construct and/or maintain a mixed use residential and retail structure for a 

multifamily use, a restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service use, and a general 

merchandise or food store greater than 3,500 square feet use, and provide 1,014 of the 

required 1,329 parking spaces, which will require a 315-space special exception (23.7% 

reduction) to the parking regulations. 

 

LOCATION:   1930 Hi Line Drive 

           

APPLICANT:  Gretcehn Awalt  

  Represented by Brad Williams of Winstead PC 

      

REQUEST: 

 

A request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 315 spaces is 

made to construct a mixed-use development structure that will contain a total of 838 

dwelling units, 5,514 square feet of restaurant, and 5,238 square feet of retail uses and 

provide 1,014 of the 1,329 required off-street parking spaces. 

 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING 

REGULATIONS:   

 

Section 51A-4.311 of the Dallas Development Code states the following: 

1) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a reduction in the 

number of off-street parking spaces required under this article if the board finds, after 

a public hearing, that the parking demand generated by the use does not warrant the 

number of off-street parking spaces required, and the special exception would not 

create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on adjacent and nearby streets.  

The maximum reduction authorized by this section is 25 percent or one space, 

whichever is greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due 

to delta credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(A). For the commercial 

amusement (inside) use and the industrial (inside) use, the maximum reduction 
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authorized by this section is 75 percent or one space, whichever is greater, minus the 

number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta credits, as defined in 

Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). For office use, the maximum reduction authorized by this 

section is 35 percent or one space, whichever is greater, minus the number of parking 

spaces currently not provided due to delta credits, as defined in Section 51A-

4.704(b)(4)(A). Applicants may seek a special exception to the parking requirements 

under this section and an administrative parking reduction under Section 51A-4.313. 

The greater reduction will apply, but the reduction may not be combined. 

2) In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the 

following factors: 

(A) The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or packed 

parking. 

(B) The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for which the 

special exception is requested. 

(C) Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is part of a 

modified delta overlay district. 

(D) The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets based 

on the city’s thoroughfare plan. 

(E) The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use. 

(F) The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their 

effectiveness. 

3) In granting a special exception, the board shall specify the uses to which the special 

exception applies. A special exception granted by the board for a particular use 

automatically and immediately terminates if and when that use is changed or 

discontinued. 

4) In granting a special exception, the board may: 

(A) Establish a termination date for the special exception or; otherwise provide for the 

reassessment of conditions after a specified period; 

(B) Impose restrictions on access to or from the subject property; or 

(C) Impose any other reasonable conditions that would have the effect of improving 

traffic safety or lessening congestion on the streets. 

5) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street 

parking spaces required in an ordinance granting or amending a specific use permit. 

6) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street 

parking spaces expressly required in the text or development plan of an ordinance 

establishing or amending regulations governing a specific planned development 

district. This prohibition does not apply when: 

(A) the ordinance does not expressly specify a minimum number of spaces, but 

instead simply makes references to the existing off-street parking regulations in 

Chapter 51; or 
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(B) the regulations governing that specific district expressly authorize the board to 

grant the special exception. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

 

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

 

• The special exception of 315 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if 

and when the multifamily, general merchandise or food store greater than 3,500 

square feet, and restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service uses are changed 

or discontinued. 

 

Rationale: 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer 

indicated that he has no objections to this request. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

Zoning:      

 

Site: PD No. 621 (Planned Development) 

North: PD No. 621 (Planned Development) 

East: PD No. 621 (Planned Development) 

South: PD No. 621 (Planned Development) 

West: PD No. 621 (Planned Development) 

 

Land Use:  

 

The subject site is proposed to be developed with a mixed-use development structure 

that will contain a total of 838 dwelling units, 5,514 square feet of restaurant, and 5,238 

square feet of retail. The areas to the north and east are developed with the Trinity Trail; 

the area to the west and south are developed with a hotel, multifamily, and commercial 

parking lot uses. 

 

BDA History:   

 

There have not been any related board cases in the vicinity within the last five years.  
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

 

• This request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 315 spaces 

focuses on constructing a mixed-use development structure and providing 1,014 of 

the 1,329 required off-street parking spaces. 

• PD No. 621 requires the following off-street parking requirement: 

− Multifamily: one and one-half spaces per dwelling unit; 

− Restaurant: one space per 105 square feet of floor area. No parking is required for 

outside seating up to 10 percent of the total floor area of the restaurant. Outside 

seating may not be converted to interior floor area unless the additional required 

parking is provided; and 

− General merchandise of food store greater than 3,500 square feet: one space per 

275 square feet of floor area. 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer 

submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− The parking demand generated by the proposed multifamily, restaurant, general 

merchandise of food store use does not warrant the number of off-street parking 

spaces required; and  

− The special exception of 315 spaces (or a 24-percent reduction of the required off-

street parking) would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on 

adjacent and nearby streets.  

• If the board were to grant this request and impose the condition that the special 

exception of 315 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if and when 

the multifamily, general merchandise or food store greater than 3,500 square feet, and 

restaurant without drive-in or drive-through services uses are changed or 

discontinued. 

 

Timeline:   

 

October 24, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 

 

December 5, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.  

 

December 17, 2019:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant’s representative the following 

information:  
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• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the December 26th deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 

and the January 10th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standards that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the requests; and 

• The Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 

 

December 30, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the January 

public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 

following: the Interim Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator, the Sustainable Development and Construction 

Department Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner, the 

Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer, 

Sustainable Development and Construction Department Board of 

Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 

board. 

 

December 30, 2019: The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer 

submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections” 

(Attachment A). 
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

HEARING OF JANUARY 22, 2020 (B) 

Has no objections 

Has no objections if certain conditions 

are met (see comments below or attached) 

Recommends denial  

(see comments below or attached) 

No comments 

COMMENTS: 

BDA 189-134 

BDA 190-002 

BDA 190-004 

BDA 190-005 

BDA 190-007 

BDA 190-010 

BDA 190-011 

BDA 190-012

Name/Title/Department Date

Please  respond  to each  case  and provide  comments  that  justify or elaborate on  your  response. 

Dockets distributed to the Board will  indicate those who have attended the review team meeting 

and who have responded in writing with comments. 

David Nevarez, PE, PTOE, DEV - Engineering 12/30/2019

The special exception should 
automatically and immediately 
terminate if and when the multifamily 
residential use provides a combination 
of dwelling units that is less than 942 
bedrooms.
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12/12/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA190-004 

 10  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 1930 HI LINE DR URBY DALLAS FEE OWNER LP 

 2 1909 HI LINE DR DD DUNHILL HOTEL LLC 

 3 1935 HI LINE DR FEIZY PROPERTIES LTD 

 4 1923 HI LINE DR SOUTHWESTERN BELL 

 5 1922 HI LINE DR 1900 HI LINE DUNHILL LLC & 

 6 2006 MARKET CENTER BLVD SHENDELMAN CHUNG 

 7 1900 HI LINE DR DD DUNHILL LLC 

 8 1707 OAK LAWN AVE RECO PROPERTIES LLC 

 9 2021 N STEMMONS FWY MEDIEVAL CASTLE INC 

 10 2021 N STEMMONS FWY MEDIEVAL CASTLE INC 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2020 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA190-007(OA) 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates for 

a special exception to the fence height regulations at 8258 San Fernando Way. This 

property is more fully described as Lot 14, Block 9/5260, and is zoned PD No. 575 

(Subarea 1), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to four feet. The applicant 

proposes to construct and/or maintain a nine-foot four-inch high fence in a required front 

yard, which will require a five-foot four-inch special exception to the fence regulations. 

 

LOCATION:   8258 San Fernando Way 

         

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin of Baldwin and Associates 

      

REQUEST:  

 

A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to height of 

five feet four inches is made to remodel, construct and maintain a four-foot rail medal 

fence with seven-foot two-inch high stone fence columns with decorative lighting, four-

foot six-inch high metal posts and a nine-foot four-inch arbor in the required front yard on 

a site developed with a single family home. 

 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS REGULATIONS:  

 

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 

special exception to the fence standards regulations when, in the opinion of the board, 

the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 

fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, 

the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 

Zoning:      

 

Site: PD No. 575 (Subdistrict I) (Planned Development) 

North: PD No. 575 (Subdistrict I) (Planned Development) 
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South: PD No. 575 (Subdistrict C) (Planned Development) 

East: PD No. 575 (Subdistrict E) (Planned Development) 

West: PD No. 575 (Subdistrict I) (Planned Development) 

 

Land Use:  

 

The subject site is developed with a single family structure.  The areas to the north, east, 

south, and west are developed with single family uses. 

 

Zoning/BDA History:   

 

There have not been any related board or zoning cases in the vicinity within the last five 

years.  

 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

 

• This request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to 

height of five feet four inches focuses on constructing and maintaining a four-foot high 

rail medal fence with six-foot five-inch stone fence columns with decorative lighting, 

four-foot six-inch high metal posts and a nine-foot four-inch high arbor in the required 

front yard on a site developed with a single family home. 

• The property is located in PD No. 575 (Subdistrict I) zoning district which requires a 

minimum front yard setback of 80 feet. 

• The subject site is located at the southwest corner of San Fernando Way and 

Breezewood Drive. This site has one front yard setback on San Fernando Way.  

• Section 51A-4.602(a)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that in all residential 

districts except multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade 

when located in the required front yard. 

• The applicant submitted a site plan/elevation of the proposal in the front yard setbacks 

with notations indicating that the proposal reaches a maximum height of nine feet four 

inches. 

• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site 

plan/elevation: 

− The proposal is represented as being approximately 150 feet in length parallel to 

San Fernando Way and approximately 80 feet perpendicular to San Fernando Way 

on the northwest and the northeast sides of the site in this front yard setback. 

− The proposal is represented as being located approximately at the front property 

line or approximately 22 feet from the pavement line. 

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner 

conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area (approximately 400 feet north, 
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south, east, and west of the subject site) and noted no other fences that appear to be 

above four feet in height located in a front yard setback. 

• As of December 31, 2019, no letters have been submitted in support of or in opposition 

to the request. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the 

fence standards related to the height of five feet four inches will not adversely affect 

neighboring property. 

• Granting this special exception with a condition imposed that the applicant complies 

with the submitted site plan/elevation would require the proposal exceeding four feet 

in height to be located in the front yard setback to be constructed and maintained in 

the location and of the heights and materials as shown on this document. 

 

Timeline:   

 

November 4, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 

 

December 5, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel C.  

 

December 17, 2019:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant’s representative the following 

information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the December 26th deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 

and the January 10th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standards that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the requests; and 

• The Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 

 

December 30, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the January 

public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 

following: the Interim Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator, the Sustainable Development and Construction 

Department Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner, the 
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Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer, 

Sustainable Development and Construction Department Board of 

Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 

board. 

 

 No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 

application. 
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12/12/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA190-007 

 12  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 8258 SAN FERNANDO WAY HUNT MARSHALL & LEE ANN 

 2 8255 SAN FERNANDO WAY BRUNING KAREN H & EDWIN J 

 3 8247 SAN FERNANDO WAY BALENTINE RONALD G 

 4 8239 SAN FERNANDO WAY REEVES RICHARD H & 

 5 8311 FOREST HILLS BLVD WESTERBERG ROBERT J & LINDA R 

 6 8310 SAN FERNANDO WAY FAULK ROBERT & MELINDA 

 7 8249 FOREST HILLS BLVD SANFORD CHRISTA BROWN & 

 8 8247 FOREST HILLS BLVD BEVERS JOSEPH III 

 9 8239 FOREST HILLS BLVD ALLEGRO JERRY A & NANCY H 

 10 8231 FOREST HILLS BLVD ZELLMER PETER D 

 11 8238 SAN FERNANDO WAY BELZ JEFFREY DWAIN 

 12 8246 SAN FERNANDO WAY KLEMBARA DENNIS L & 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2020 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA190-010(OA) 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Jacqueline Jones for 1) a special 

exception to the single family regulations, and variances to the 2) side and 3) rear yard 

setback regulations at 5528 Kiwanis Road. This property is more fully described as Lot 6, 

Block 10/8711, and is zoned PD No. 226, which 1) limits the number of dwelling units to 

one, 2) requires a rear yard setback of 10 feet, and 3) requires a side yard setback of 10 

feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain 1) an additional dwelling unit, 

which will require a special exception to the single family zoning use regulations; 2) 

provide a two-foot side yard setback, which will require an eight-foot variance to the side 

yard setback regulations; and 3) provide a seven-foot six-inch  rear yard setback, which 

will require a two-foot six-inch variance to the rear yard setback regulations. 

 

LOCATION:   5528 Kiwanis Road        

   

APPLICANT:  Jaqueline Jones 

   

REQUESTS: 

 

The following requests have been made on a site that is developed with a one-story main 

single family home/dwelling unit structure: 

1. A request for a special exception to the single family use regulations is made to 

construct and maintain a non-rentable additional dwelling unit;  

2. A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of eight feet is made to 

maintain an existing accessory structure which is located two feet from the west side 

property line or eight feet into this west 10-foot side yard setback. 

3. A request for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations of two feet six inches is 

made to maintain an accessory structure seven feet six inches from the rear property 

line or up to two feet six inches into the required 10-foot rear yard setback. 

 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE FAMILY USE 

REGULATIONS TO AUTHORIZE AN ADDITIONAL DWELLING UNIT:   

 

Section 51-4.201(b)(1)(E)(i) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board may 

grant a special exception to the single family use regulations of the Dallas Development 

Code to authorize an additional dwelling unit on a lot when, in the opinion of the board, 
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the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental accommodations; or 2) adversely 

affect neighboring properties.  

In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed 

restrict the subject property to prevent use of the additional dwelling unit as rental 

accommodations.   

 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  

 

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has 

the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, 

lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum 

sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that 

the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 

spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 

developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 

land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 

by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (single family regulations): 

 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to 

authorize an additional dwelling unit since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the 

opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental 

accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (side yard and rear yard variances):  

 

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 

 

Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the PD 

No. 226 zoning district by its restrictive area due to being sloped and smaller in lot 
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size that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development 

upon other parcels of land with the same PD No. 226 zoning district.  

• The applicant submitted a document (Attachment A) indicating, among other things, 

that the proposed accessory structure on the subject site is commensurate to 27 other 

lots having one or more garage or accessory structures in the same PD No. 226 

zoning district.  Attachment A also notes the average lot size of 27 lots in this district 

is 28,819 square feet while the subject lot is only 14,025 square feet. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

Zoning:      

 

Site: PD No. 226 (Planned Development District) 

North: PD No. 226 (Planned Development District) 

South: PD No. 226 (Planned Development District) 

East: PD No. 226 (Planned Development District) 

West: A(A) (Agricultural District) & R1/2ac(A) (Single Family District ½ acre) 

 

Land Use:  

 

The subject site is developed with a single family structure. The area to the west is 

developed with agricultural and single family uses; the areas to the north, east, and south 

are developed with single family uses. 

 

Zoning/BDA History:   

 

There have not been any related board or zoning cases in the vicinity within the last five 

years. 

 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (single family regulations): 

 

• This request for a special exception to the single family use regulations focuses on 

maintaining an additional dwelling unit on a site developed with a one-story single 

family home. 

• The site is zoned PD No. 226 where the Dallas Development Code permits one 

dwelling unit per lot.  

• PD No. 226 states that only uses allowed on the property are single family and related 

accessory uses. The placement of mobile homes on the property is prohibited. 

• 51-4.201(b)(1)(E)(i) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board may 

grant a special exception to the single family use regulations of the Dallas 
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Development Code to authorize an additional dwelling unit on a lot when, in the 

opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental 

accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties . 

• The submitted site plan denotes the locations of two building footprints, the larger of 

the two is an existing single family structure and the smaller of the two is denoted as 

“garage/residence above existing garage”.  

• This request centers on the function of what is proposed to be inside the smaller 

structure on the site – the “line of new second floor above existing garage” structure, 

specifically its collection of rooms/features shown on the floor plan.  

• According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” for property addressed at 5528 

Kiwanis Road is a structure built in 1986 with 1,761 square feet of total/living area with 

the following “additional improvements”: 420-square-foot brick veneer enclosed 

garage.  

• According to the submitted site plan, the main structure contains 2,181 square feet 

and the accessory structure contains 774 square feet.  

• If the board were to approve this request, the board may choose to impose a condition 

that the applicant complies with the site plan if they feel it is necessary to ensure that 

the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring properties. But granting this 

special exception request will not provide any relief to the Dallas Development Code 

regulations other than allowing an additional dwelling unit on the site (i.e. development 

on the site must meet all required code requirements). 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in granting this type of special exception, 

the board shall require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to prevent 

the use of the additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations.  

• If the Board were to grant this request, Building Inspection would view the structure 

denoted on the submitted site plan as “garage/residence” as an additional dwelling 

unit.  

 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (side yard variance): 

 

• This request focuses on maintaining an existing accessory structure two feet from the 

west side property line or eight feet into this west 10-foot side yard setback as shown 

on the submitted site plan. 

• Structures on lots zoned PD No. 226 are required to provide a minimum side yard 

setback of 10 feet.  

• It appears from the submitted site plan that approximately 40 percent of the accessory 

structure is located 10 inches in the site’s west 10-foot side yard setback.  

• The subject site is sloped, smaller than the average lot within the PD No. 226, and 

according to DCAD is 14,837 square feet in area. The site is zoned PD No. 226 where 

lots are typically 28,819 square feet in area, according to Attachment A. 
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• The applicant submitted a document (Attachment A) indicating, among other things, 

that the proposed accessory structure on the subject site is commensurate to 27 other 

lots having one or more garage or accessory structures in the same PD No. 226 

zoning district.  Attachment A also notes the average lot size of 27 lots in this district 

is 28,819 square feet while the subject lot is only 14,025 square feet. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− That granting the variance to the side yard setback regulations will not be contrary 

to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 

chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 

ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 

from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that 

the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 

development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD No. 226 

zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 

nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 

this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 

of land in districts with the same PD No. 226 zoning classification.  

• If the board were to grant this side yard setback variance request and impose the 

submitted site plan as a condition, the structures in the side yard setbacks would be 

limited to what is shown on this document. 

 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (rear yard variance): 

 

• This request focuses on maintaining an accessory structure seven feet six inches from 

the rear property line or up to two feet six inches into the required 10-foot rear yard 

setback. 

• Structures on lots zoned PD No. 226 are required to provide a minimum side yard 

setback of 10 feet.  

• A site plan has been submitted denoting an existing accessory structure seven feet 

six inches from the rear property line. 

• It appears from the submitted site plan that approximately three percent of the 

accessory structure is located two feet six inches in the site’s 10-foot rear yard 

setback.  

• The subject site is sloped, smaller than the average lot within the PD No. 226, and, 

according to DCAD, is 14,837 square feet in area. The site is zoned PD No. 226 where 

lots are typically 18,169 square feet in area. 

• The applicant submitted a document (Attachment A) indicating, among other things, 

that the proposed accessory structure on the subject site is commensurate to 27 other 
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lots having one or more garage or accessory structures in the same PD No. 226 

zoning district.  Attachment A also notes the average lot size of 27 lots in this district 

is 28,819 square feet while the subject lot is only 14,025 square feet. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− That granting the variance to the rear yard setback regulations will not be contrary 

to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 

chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 

ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 

from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that 

the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 

development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same PD No. 226 

zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 

nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 

this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 

of land in districts with the same PD No. 226 zoning classification.  

• If the board were to grant this rear yard setback variance request and impose the 

submitted site plan as a condition, the structures in the rear yard setbacks would be 

limited to what is shown on this document. 

 

Timeline:   

 

November 11, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 

 

December 5, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.   

 

December 18, 2019:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant’s representative the following 

information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the December 26th deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 

and the January 10th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standards that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the requests; and 
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• The Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 

 

December 30, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the January 

public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 

following: the Interim Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator, the Sustainable Development and Construction 

Department Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner, the 

Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer, 

Sustainable Development and Construction Department Board of 

Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 

board. 

 

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 

application. 
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12/12/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA190-010 

 14  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 5528 KIWANIS RD JONES JACQUELINE Y 

 2 5544 KIWANIS RD WILLIAMS CRAIG & 

 3 5538 KIWANIS RD WILLIAMS CRAIG & SANDRA 

 4 5534 KIWANIS RD MARTINEZ JOSE ISABEL & SANDRA 

 5 5516 KIWANIS RD MILES IDELL & BEVERLY 

 6 5523 PLEASANT RIDGE DR MAUND MICHAEL EDWARD & 

 7 5527 PLEASANT RIDGE DR YANEZ FRANCISCO R 

 8 5539 PLEASANT RIDGE DR HERNANDEZ CLAUDIA F MARTINEZ 

 9 5543 PLEASANT RIDGE DR HERNANDEZ CLAUDIA F MARTINEZ 

 10 5504 KIWANIS RD LUCIO JULIAN JR & 

 11 5511 PLEASANT RIDGE DR BOMGARDNER TIMOTHY A & 

 12 5601 KIWANIS RD BRACKEN FRANK SHERIDAN 

 13 5519 KIWANIS RD HUERTA ANGELICA & AUGUSTO 

 14 5509 KIWANIS RD NIBLO WILLIAM HALTON & 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2020 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA190-011(SM) 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Will Strickler for a special exception to 

the fence height regulations at 7302 Fisher Road. This property is more fully described 

as Lot 1, Block A/2998, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the 

front yard to four feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a six-foot high 

fence in a required front yard, which will require a two-foot special exception to the fence 

regulations. 

 

LOCATION:   7302 Fisher Road 

 

APPLICANT:  Will Strickler 

 

REQUESTS: 

 

A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations of two feet is made to 

construct a fence with a maximum height of six feet in the required 40-foot front yards on 

Fisher Road and Dalgreen Road on a site being developed with a single-family home. 

 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:  

 

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 

special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 

exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 

fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, 

the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

Zoning:      

 

Site:  R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 

Northeast: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
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Southeast: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 

Southwest: R-16(A) (Single Family District) 

Northwest: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
 

Land Use:  

 

The subject site is being developed with a single-family home. The areas to the north, 

east, south, and west are developed with single-family uses. 

 

Zoning/BDA History:   

 

There have been no recent related board or zoning cases recorded in the vicinity of the 

subject site. 

  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

 

The purpose of this request for a special exception to the fence height standards is to 

construct a fence with a maximum height of six feet within both the required 40-foot front 

yards on Fisher Road and Dalgreen Road on a site being developed with a single-family 

home.  The proposed fence consists of five-foot tall tubular steel picket fence panels with 

six-foot tall masonry columns, two five-foot tall tubular steel picket vehicular gates, and 

one five-foot tall tubular steel picket pedestrian gate as shown on the submitted site plan 

and fence elevation.  The majority of the fence is proposed to be located approximately 

at the front property lines or approximately 10 feet from the Dalgreen Road pavement line 

and approximately 25 feet from the Fisher Road pavement line.   

 

Section 51A-4.602(a)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that in all residential 

districts except multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when 

located in the required front yard.  The subject site is zoned R-1ac(A) which requires a 

40-foot front yard setback. 

 

Staff conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and noted several other 

fences along Fisher Road and Dalgreen Road are located in front yard setback and 

appeared to be above four feet in height.   

 

As of December 31, 2019, no letters had been submitted in opposition to the requests for 

special exceptions to the fence standards regulations.  The applicant has the burden of 

proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the fence standards related to height 

regulation of two feet will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
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Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant complies 

with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal exceeding four feet 

in height in the front yard setback to be constructed in the location and heights as shown 

on these documents. 

 

Timeline:   

 

November 13, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 

 

December 5, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel B.  

 

December 9, 2019:  The Interim Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the public 

hearing date and panel that will consider the application; the 

December 27th deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to 

factor into their analysis; and the January 10th deadline to submit 

additional evidence to be incorporated into the board’s docket 

materials and the following information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 

pertaining to “documentary evidence.” 

 

December 26, 2019:  The applicant submitted a letter to the board with eight letters of 

support he received from neighbors (see Attachment A). 

 

December 30, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the January 

public hearings. Review team members in attendance included 

the following: the Interim Board of Adjustment Chief 

Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and 

Construction Department Building Inspection Senior Plans 

Examiner, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 

Engineer, Sustainable Development and Construction 
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Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the 

Assistant City Attorney to the board. 

 

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 

application. 
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BDA: 190-011 

Applicant: Will Strickler 

Property Address: 7302 Fisher Road 

This application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas 
Development Code, to grant the described appeal for the following reason:  

Given our lot’s layout and sewer easement restrictions, we had to position our house towards the back 
of the lot, creating a large front yard along Fisher Road.  One of the things that influenced our decision 
to buy the lot was its size and the ability to have a large yard for our family.  Therefore our front yard 
will be utilized much more than other front yards.  We would like to install a fence sufficient in height to 
create a safe environment for our two young children (ages 2 and 6 months).  In addition, because we 
are situated along Fisher Road, our fence design will conform with surrounding properties’ fence designs 
in terms of both height and style.  As shown in Exhibit C, there are numerous properties surrounding our 
home with front yard fences of similar height (5’+ in height) and styles to the fence proposed in our 
plan.  

We have also been in contact with our neighbors to obtain their support of our proposed plans.  
Enclosed as Exhibit A is correspondence we provided our neighbors, along with copies of our plans, and 
enclosed as Exhibit B are signed acknowledgements provided by our neighbors confirming their support 
for our application for special exemption relative to this appeal.     
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EXHIBIT A
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EXHIBIT B
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Neighbor Fence Heights and Pictures 

7242 Fisher Road 

Details: Iron picket fence/stone columns – 6’ tall fence, 7’ tall columns and gate. 

EXHIBIT C
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7232 Fisher Road 

 

Details: Iron/aluminum picket fence/stucco columns – 6’ tall fence, 6’ tall columns, 7’ tall gate. 
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7161 Fisher Road 

 

Details: Solid stone wall/iron picket gate – 7-8’ tall wall, 8’ tall gate. 
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7207 Fisher Road 

 

Details: Iron/aluminum picket fence/stone columns – 5’ tall fence, 6’ tall columns and gate. 
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4021 Dalgreen Drive 

 

Details: Iron picket fence/wood solid fence/stone columns – 6’-8’ tall wood fence, 6’ tall iron fence, 7’ 
tall columns and gate. 
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4030 Dalgreen Drive 

 

Details: Iron/aluminum picket fence/stone columns – 6’ tall fence, 7’ tall columns. 
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4415 Lawther Drive 

 

Details: Iron/aluminum picket fence/solid wood fence/stone columns – 6-8’ tall fence, 8’ tall columns. 
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4047 Dalgreen Drive 

 

Details: Iron picket fence and gate/chain-link fence/stone columns – 5.5’ tall fence, 5’ tall columns. 
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7305 Fisher Road 

 

Details: Solid stucco fence/iron picket gate – 4-5’ tall fence, 4’ tall gate. 
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7317 Fisher Road 

 

Details: Wood picket fence/stone columns – 5’ tall fence and gate, 6’ tall columns. 
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4353 Lawther Drive 

 

Details: Chain-link fence and iron/aluminum gate – 5’ tall fence, 6.5’ tall gate. 

 

 

 

 

5- 28



4343 Lawther Drive/7415 Fisher Road 

 

Details: Iron/aluminum picket fence and gate – 6’ tall fence, 7’ tall gate. 
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4331 Lawther Drive 

 

Details: Iron/aluminum picket fence/stone columns – 6’ tall fence, 6.5’ tall columns 
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4321 Lawther Drive/7501 Fisher Road 

 

Details: Iron/aluminum picket fence/brick columns – 6’ fence, 6.5’ columns, 7.5’ tall gate. 
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12/12/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA190-011 

 10  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 3970 DALGREEN DR STRICKLER WILL & JAMIE LAUREN 

 2 7242 FISHER RD STALCUP BRETT & 

 3 3966 DALGREEN DR CARROLL DAVID S 

 4 3962 DALGREEN DR MCROBERTS TRAVIS & DENISE 

 5 3958 DALGREEN DR NEUMANN WILLIAM L & 

 6 7325 BRENNANS DR COACH BRENDA S 

 7 7329 BRENNANS DR SMITH MICHAEL M 

 8 4021 DALGREEN DR RICH ALAN B & 

 9 7317 FISHER RD CHASE STEPHEN & LYDIA 

 10 7305 FISHER RD LARRAVE RENE & PAMELA 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2020 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA190-012(OA) 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Juan Carlos Guerrero, represented by 

Elias Rodriguez of Construction Concepts Inc., for special exceptions to the fence height 

regulations and visual obstruction regulations at 3230 Edd Road. This property is more 

fully described as Lot 3, Block 1/8782, and is zoned R-1/2ac(A), which limits the height of 

a fence in the front yard to four feet and requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at the 

intersections of streets and driveway approaches. The applicant proposes to construct 

and/or maintain a 10-foot 6-inch high fence in a required front yard, which will require a 

six-foot six-inch special exception to the fence regulations, and to construct and/or 

maintain items in a visibility triangle, which will require a special exception to the visual 

obstruction regulations. 

 

LOCATION:   3230 Edd Road 

           

APPLICANT:  Juan Carlos Guerrero  

  Represented by Elias Rodriguez of Construction Concepts Inc. 

      

REQUESTS: 

 

The following requests have been made on a site that is being developed with a single 

family home: 

1. A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to the 

fence height of six feet and six inches is made to construct and maintain a four-foot 

six-inch high tubular metal fence with stone columns that vary in height from five to 10 

feet with a nine-foot tall wood/metal gate in the required front yard on a site developed 

with a single-family home. 

2. A request for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations are made to 

locate and maintain portions of the aforementioned metal fence, stone columns, and 

a wood/metal gate in the two 20-foot visibility triangles on both sides of the drive 

approach at the intersection with Edd Road. 

 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS REGULATIONS:  

 

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 

special exception to the fence standards regulations when in the opinion of the board, the 

special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
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STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 

REGULATIONS:  

 

Section 51A-4.602(d) (3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall 

grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, 

in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (fence standards regulations):  

 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 

fence standards regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion 

of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (visual obstruction regulations):  

 

Approval, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required. 

2. The site must comply with city driveway width standards. 

 

Rationale: 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has no objections to the 

requests if the aforementioned conditions are imposed as part of the requests. 

• Staff concluded that requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction 

regulations should be granted (with the suggested conditions imposed) because the 

items to be located and maintained in the visibility triangles do not constitute a traffic 

hazard. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

Zoning:      

 

Site: R-1/2ac(A) (Single family district ½ acre) 

North: A(A) (Agricultural District) 

East: R-1/2ac(A) (Single family district ½ acre) 

South: R-1/2ac(A) (Single family district ½ acre) 

West: R-1/2ac(A) (Single family district ½ acre) 
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Land Use:  

 

The subject site is being developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, 

east, south, and west are developed with single family uses. 

 

Zoning/BDA History:   

 

There have not been any related board or zoning cases in the vicinity within the last five 

years. 

 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (fence standards special exceptions): 

 

• The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations on a site 

developed with a single family home focus on constructing a four-foot six-inch high 

tubular metal fence with stone columns that vary in height from five to 10 feet and a 

nine-foot tall wood/metal gate in site’s front yard. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily 

districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required 

front yard. 

• The subject site is zoned R-1/2ac(A) which requires a 40-foot front yard setback. 

• The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation of the proposal. The site plan 

and elevation represent a fence that is over four feet in height in the required front 

yard on a site developed with a single-family home. 

• The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 

− The proposal is represented as being approximately 140 feet in length parallel to 

the street and approximately 40 feet perpendicular to this street on the sides in this 

required front yard, located on the front property line or approximately 12 feet from 

the pavement line.  

• The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner 

conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area (approximately 400 feet north, 

south, east, and west of the subject site) and noted no other fences that appear to be 

above four feet in height and located in a front yard setback. 

• As of December 31, 2019, no letters have been submitted in support of or in opposition 

to the request. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the 

fence standards related to the height of six feet six inches will not adversely affect 

neighboring property. 

• Granting this special exception with a condition imposed that the applicant complies 

with the submitted site plan/elevation would require the proposal exceeding four feet 
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in height to be located in the front yard setback to be constructed and maintained in 

the location and of the heights and materials as shown on this document. 

 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (visual obstruction special 

exceptions):  

 

• The requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations on a site 

developed with a single family home focus on constructing and maintaining portions 

of the aforementioned metal fence, stone columns, and a wood/metal gate in the two 

20-foot visibility triangles on both sides of the drive approach at the intersection with 

Edd Road.  

• Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code states the following: a person 

shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a 

lot if the item is: 

- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on 

properties zoned single-family); and  

- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 

adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 

visibility triangle). 

• The property is located in R ½ ac(A) zoning district which requires the portion of a 

lot with a triangular area formed by connecting together the point of intersection of 

the edge of a driveway or alley and the adjacent street curb line (or, if there is no 

street curb, what would be the normal street curb line) and points on the driveway 

or alley edge end the street curb line 20 feet from the intersection. 

• A site plan and elevation have been submitted indicating portions of a four-foot six-

inch high tubular metal fence with stone columns that vary in height between five and 

10 feet and a nine-foot high iron gate are located in the 20-foot visibility triangle on the 

north side of the driveway that intersects with Edd Road. 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review 

comment sheet marked “Has no objections”.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting this request to 

maintain the proposed items in the two 20-foot visibility triangles on both sides of the 

driveway that intersect with Edd Road do not constitute a traffic hazard. 

• Granting this request with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with the 

submitted site plan and elevation would limit the items in the two 20-foot visibility 

triangles formed on each side of the driveway that intersects with Edd Road to that 

what is shown on these documents, the aforementioned metal fence, stone columns, 

and a wood/metal gate in the two 20-foot visibility triangles on both sides of the drive 

approach at the intersection with Edd Road. 
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Timeline:   

 

November 14, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 

 

December 5, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.   

 

December 17, 2019:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant’s representative the following 

information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the December 26th deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 

and the January 10th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standards that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the requests; and 

• The Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 

 

December 30, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the January 

public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 

following: the Interim Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator, the Sustainable Development and Construction 

Department Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner, the 

Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer, 

Sustainable Development and Construction Department Board of 

Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 

board. 

 

December 30, 2019: The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has 

submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

HEARING OF JANUARY 22, 2020 (B) 

Has no objections 

Has no objections if certain conditions 

are met (see comments below or attached) 

Recommends denial  

(see comments below or attached) 

No comments 

COMMENTS: 

BDA 189-134 

BDA 190-002 

BDA 190-004 

BDA 190-005 

BDA 190-007 

BDA 190-010 

BDA 190-011 

BDA 190-012

Name/Title/Department Date

Please  respond  to each  case  and provide  comments  that  justify or elaborate on  your  response. 

Dockets distributed to the Board will  indicate those who have attended the review team meeting 

and who have responded in writing with comments. 

David Nevarez, PE, PTOE, DEV - Engineering 12/30/2019
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12/30/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA190-012 

 8  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 3210 EDD RD GUERRERO JUAN CARLOS 

 2 13020 FOOTHILL DR SALAZAR ERNESTO JR 

 3 3240 EDD RD SHORT WILLIAM AMOS 

 4 3310 EDD RD SUSTAITA SEBASTIAN 

 5 3241 RICH ACRES DR ABBOTT BETTY J 

 6 3307 RICH ACRES DR MARTINEZ ARMANDO 

 7 3231 RICH ACRES DR SEGOVIA ABEL & MARTHA 

 8 3221 RICH ACRES DR FRANKLIN HOWARD LEE 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2020 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA190-002(OA) 

 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Javier La Fontaine for a special 

exception to the visual obstruction regulations at 5502 Merrimac Avenue. This property 

is more fully described as Lot 1, Block 5/2197, and is zoned CD No. 9, which requires 20-

foot visibility triangles at the intersection of streets and driveway approaches. The 

applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain items in required visibility triangles, which 

requires a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations. 

 

LOCATION:   5502 Merrimac Avenue 

        

APPLICANT:  Javier La Fontaine 

      

REQUESTS: 

 

A request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations is made to maintain  

portions of an eight-foot high solid wood fence in the 20-foot visibility triangles on the 

north side of the driveway that intersects with McMillan Avenue on a site developed with 

a single family home. 

 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 

REGULATIONS:  

 

Section 51A-4.602(d) (3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall 

grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, 

in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

 

• Denial. 

 

Rationale: 

• The City of Dallas installed bike lanes with buffers on McMillian Avenue in 2015 after 

considering the roadway connectivity and pedestrian activity on an existing 4-foot 

sidewalk. Therefore, the Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer 

states the fence compromises the visibility of pedestrians/bicyclists because there is 

not enough sight distance to see vehicles backing out of the subject driveway. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

Zoning:      

 

Site: CD No. 9 (Conservation District)  

North: CD No. 9 (Conservation District) 

East: CD No. 9 (Conservation District) 

South: CD No. 9 (Conservation District) 

West: CD No. 9 (Conservation District) 
 

Land Use:  

 

The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, east, 

west, and south are developed with single family uses. 

 

Zoning/BDA History:   

 

There have not been any related board or zoning cases recorded in the vicinity within the 

last five years.  

 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:  

 

• This request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations focuses on 

constructing portions of an eight-foot high solid wood fence in the 20-foot visibility 

triangle on the north side of the driveway that intersects with McMillan Avenue on a 

site developed with a single-family home. 

• Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code states the following: a person 

shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a 

lot if the item is: 

- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on 

properties zoned single-family); and  

- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 

adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 

visibility triangle). 

• The property is located in CD No. 9 zoning district which requires the portion of a lot 

with a triangular area formed by connecting together the point of intersection of the 

edge of a driveway or alley and the adjacent street curb line (or, if there is no street 

curb, what would be the normal street curb line) and points on the driveway or alley 

edge end the street curb line 20 feet from the intersection. 
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• A site plan and elevation have been submitted indicating portions of an eight-foot high 

solid wood fence located in the 20-foot visibility triangle on the north side of the 

driveway that intersects with McMillan Avenue. 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review 

comment sheet marked “denial”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting this request to 

maintain portions of an 8’ high solid wood fence in the 20-foot visibility triangle on the 

north sides of the driveway into the site from McMillan Avenue does not constitute a 

traffic hazard. 

• Granting this request with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with the 

submitted site plan and elevation would limit the items to be maintained in the 20-foot 

drive approach within the north visibility triangle into the site from McMillan Avenue to 

that what is shown on these documents – portions of an eight-foot high solid wood 

fence. 

 

Timeline:   

 

October 23, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 

 

December 5, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.   

 

December 17, 2019:  The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 

Planner emailed the applicant’s representative the following 

information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the December 26th deadline to 

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 

and the January 10th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 

incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standards that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the requests; and 

• The Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 

to documentary evidence. 

 

December 30, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the January 

public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 
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following: the Interim Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator, the Sustainable Development and Construction 

Department Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner, the 

Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer, 

Sustainable Development and Construction Department Board of 

Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 

board. 

 

December 31, 2019: The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has 

submitted the bike lanes with buffers on McMillian Avenue pavement 

marking plans and a review comment sheet marked “Denial” (see 

attachment A). 
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

HEARING OF JANUARY 22, 2020 (B) 

Has no objections 

Has no objections if certain conditions 

are met (see comments below or attached) 

Recommends denial  

(see comments below or attached) 

No comments 

COMMENTS: 

BDA 189-134 

BDA 190-002 

BDA 190-004 

BDA 190-005 

BDA 190-007 

BDA 190-010 

BDA 190-011 

BDA 190-012

Name/Title/Department Date

Please  respond  to each  case  and provide  comments  that  justify or elaborate on  your  response. 

Dockets distributed to the Board will  indicate those who have attended the review team meeting 

and who have responded in writing with comments. 

David Nevarez, PE, PTOE, DEV - Engineering 12/30/2019

City of Dallas installed bike lanes with 
buffers on McMillian Avenue in 2015 
after considering the the roadway 
connectivity and pedestrian activity on 
an existing 4-foot sidewalk. (Pavement 
marking plans enclosed.)

Fence compromises visibility of 
pedestrians/bicyclists without enough 
sight distance to see vehicles backing 
out of subject driveway.

Attachment A BDA190-002
Pg 1/2
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Attachment A BDA190-002
Pg 2/2
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

HEARING OF JANUARY 22, 2020 (B) 

Has no objections 

Has no objections if certain conditions 

are met (see comments below or attached) 

Recommends denial  

(see comments below or attached) 

No comments 

COMMENTS: 

BDA 189-134 

BDA 190-002 

BDA 190-004 

BDA 190-005 

BDA 190-007 

BDA 190-010 

BDA 190-011 

BDA 190-012

Name/Title/Department Date

Please  respond  to each  case  and provide  comments  that  justify or elaborate on  your  response. 

Dockets distributed to the Board will  indicate those who have attended the review team meeting 

and who have responded in writing with comments. 

David Nevarez, PE, PTOE, DEV - Engineering 12/30/2019

City of Dallas installed bike lanes with 
buffers on McMillian Avenue in 2015 
after considering the the roadway 
connectivity and pedestrian activity on 
an existing 4-foot sidewalk. (Pavement 
marking plans enclosed.)

Fence compromises visibility of 
pedestrians/bicyclists without enough 
sight distance to see vehicles backing 
out of subject driveway.
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12/12/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA190-002 

 28  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 5502 MERRIMAC AVE FONTAINE JAVIER LA & 

 2 5503 MONTICELLO AVE STEPHENS MICHELE A 

 3 5507 MONTICELLO AVE ONDRASEK ERIKA M & 

 4 5511 MONTICELLO AVE HUMES ANNE 

 5 5515 MONTICELLO AVE NEWLAND DAVID A 

 6 5519 MONTICELLO AVE CULLEN CHARLENE TOY 

 7 5523 MONTICELLO AVE SILVA ELIZABETH 

 8 5455 MONTICELLO AVE BARNS WILLIAM MARTINDALE 

 9 5459 MONTICELLO AVE REEVES JOHN E & JILL A 

 10 5451 MONTICELLO AVE BECKMANN ROBERT 

 11 5506 MERRIMAC AVE DILIVIO LAUREN ALYSE & 

 12 5510 MERRIMAC AVE JACKSON JERRY LEE & DONNA DIANE 

 13 5514 MERRIMAC AVE REAGAN MARTHA W 

 14 5518 MERRIMAC AVE HOLLEMAN VIRGINIA F 

 15 5502 MERCEDES AVE MORAN GREGORY C DR & 

 16 5506 MERCEDES AVE SMITH MICHAEL G LIF EST & 

 17 5510 MERCEDES AVE HAYES LAUREN E 

 18 5517 MERRIMAC AVE ZALE DANIEL B 

 19 5515 MERRIMAC AVE URIBE MELICHA A EST OF 

 20 5505 MERRIMAC AVE BRANTLEY ANDREW & KRISTEN 

 21 5501 MERRIMAC AVE PRICE CHERYL LYNN 

 22 5450 MERCEDES AVE GYLES KATHY 

 23 5451 MERRIMAC AVE STAHL LOUIS & 

 24 5447 MERRIMAC AVE NAGY WILLIAM W & PATTI A 

 25 5443 MERRIMAC AVE CARLOCK THOMAS R II & LAREN 

 26 5442 MERRIMAC AVE RHODES CHRISTOPHER S & ELIZABETH 
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12/12/2019 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 5446 MERRIMAC AVE ARTERBURN WILLIAM T 

 28 5450 MERRIMAC AVE LOUDER TIFFAN 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2020 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA190-005(SM) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:.  

Application of J. Jesus Ortiz for variances to the 1) front and 2) side yard setback 

regulations; special exceptions to the 3) single family regulations and 4) to provide an 

additional electrical meter; and for special exceptions to 5) the visual obstruction 

regulations, 6) fence height regulations, and 7) fence standards regulations at 3907 

Mount Pleasant Street.  

This property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block J/4932, and is zoned R-5(A), which 

1) requires a front yard setback of 20 feet, 2) requires side yard setback of five feet, 3) 

limits the number of dwelling units to one, 4) requires that a single family dwelling use in 

a single family district may be supplied by not more than one electrical utility service and 

metered by not more than one electrical meter, 5) requires 20-foot visibility triangles at 

intersections of streets and driveway approaches 6) limits the height of a fence in the front 

yard to four feet, and 7) requires fence panels with a surface area that is less than 50 

percent open to be located a minimum of five feet from the front lot line.  

The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain structures 1) provide a five-foot front 

yard setback, which will require a 15-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations 

and 2) provide a one-foot side yard setback, which will require a four-foot variance to the 

side yard setback regulations; and 3) construct and/or maintain an accessory dwelling 

unit, which will require a special exception to the single family zoning use regulations, 4) 

have more than one electrical utility service, or more than one electrical meter, which will 

require a special exception to the single family zoning use regulations; 5) construct and/or 

maintain items in a required visibility triangle, which will require a special exception to the 

visual obstruction regulation; 6) construct and/or maintain an eight-foot six-inch high fence 

in a required front yard, which will require a four-foot six-inch special exception to the 

fence regulations, and 7) construct and/or maintain a fence with a fence panel having less 

than 50 percent open surface area located less than five feet from the front lot line, which 

will require a special exception to the fence regulations. 

LOCATION: 3907 Mount Pleasant Street 

APPLICANT:  J. Jesus Ortiz 
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REQUESTS:   

The following seven requests have been made to construct a 2,974-square-foot four-

bedroom, three-bathroom single family home; remodel the existing 584-square-foot 

accessory structure into a dwelling unit with separate utilities; and construct a fence 

around the property that crosses a new circular drive on the subject site: 

1. A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 15 feet to construct 

two structures that would be located as close as five feet from the site’s front property 

line or as much as 15 feet into the 20-foot front yard setback. 

2. A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of one foot to construct 

an accessory structure that would be located as close as four feet from the site’s side 

property line or as much as one foot into the five-foot side yard setback. 

3. A request for a special exception to the single family use regulations is made to 

maintain an accessory dwelling unit to the proposed new home. 

4. A request for a special exception to the single family use regulations is made to have 

more than one electrical utility service or electrical meter on a site with a single family 

use. 

5. A request for a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations is made to 

construct a four-foot high wrought iron fence located in the 20-foot visibility triangles 

on the north and south sides of the northern drive approach at the intersection of 

Mount Pleasant Street of a proposed circular driveway. 

6. A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to the 

fence height of four feet to construct an eight-foot six-inch high fence in a required 

front yard, which will require a four-foot six-inch special exception to the fence 

regulations. 

7. A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to fence 

panels having less than 50 percent open surface area when located less than five feet 

from the front lot line to construct a solid wood fence within five feet of the front lot 

line. 
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STANDARDS:   

For these requests, the applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following 

standards have been met. 

Variances1 (first and second requests):  

The board has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear 

yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single 

family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or 

landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

1. not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 

the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

2. necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 

other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 

cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 

other parcels of land with the same zoning; and  

3. not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial 

reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 

not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

Special exception to authorize an accessory dwelling unit2 (third request):   

The board may grant a special exception to the single family use regulations of the 

Dallas Development Code to authorize a rentable accessory dwelling unit on a lot 

when, in the opinion of the board, the accessory dwelling unit will not adversely 

affect neighboring properties.  

In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to  

1. deed restrict the subject property to require owner-occupancy on the premises 

and  

2. annually register the rental property with the city’s single family non-owner 

occupied rental program. 

                                                           
1 Reference Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code. 
2 Reference Section 51(A)-4.209(b)(6)(E)(iii) of the Dallas Development Code. 
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Special exception authorize more than one electrical utility service or more than 

one electrical meter3 (fourth request):   

The board may grant a special exception to authorize more than one electrical 

utility service or more than one electrical meter for a single family use on a lot in a 

single family zoning, duplex, or townhouse district when, in the opinion of the 

board, the special exception will:   

1. not be contrary to the public interest;  

2. not adversely affect neighboring properties; and  

3. not be used to conduct a use not permitted in the zoning district. 

Special exception to the visual obstruction regulations4 (fifth request):  

The board shall grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual 

obstruction regulations when, in the opinion of the Board, the item will not 

constitute a traffic hazard. 

Special exception to fence standards regulations5 (sixth and seventh requests):  

The board may grant a special exception to the fence standards regulations when 

in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect 

neighboring property. 

  

                                                           
3 Reference Section 51(A)-4.209(b)(6)(E)(v) of the Dallas Development Code. 
4 Reference Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code. 
5 Reference Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Front yard variance (first request):  

Denial 

Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the request should be denied because the applicant has not 

provided documentation to address the following components of the variance 

standard prior to the deadline for the December 30th staff review team meeting:  

1. how the variance was necessary to permit development of this parcel of land 

that differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, 

or slope (in this case, a site that, while irregularly shaped and is larger at 

approximately 8,832 square feet in area than other lots zoned R-5(A) which 

require a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet), that it cannot be developed in 

a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 

the same zoning (the applicant provided no information related to this); and 

2. how granting this request would not be to relieve a self-created or personal 

hardship, nor for financial reasons only. 

Side yard variance (second request):  

Denial 

Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the request should be denied because the applicant has not 

provided documentation to address the following components of the variance 

standard prior to the deadline for the December 30th staff review team meeting:  

1. how the variance was necessary to permit development of this parcel of land 

that differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, 

or slope (in this case, a site that, while irregularly shaped and is larger at 

approximately 8,832 square feet in area than other lots zoned R-5(A) which 

require a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet), that it cannot be developed in 

a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 

the same zoning (the applicant provided no information related to this); and 

2. how granting this request would not be to relieve a self-created or personal 

hardship, nor for financial reasons only. 
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Accessory dwelling unit special exception (third request): 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to 

authorize a rentable accessory dwelling unit since the basis for this type of appeal 

is when in the opinion of the board, the accessory dwelling unit will not adversely 

affect neighboring properties.  

Authorization of more than one electrical utility service or more than one electrical 

meter special exception (fourth request): 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to 

authorize more than one electrical utility service or more than one electrical meter 

for a single family use on a lot in a single family zoning district since the basis for 

this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the standards described 

above are met. 

Visibility triangle special exception (fifth request):  

Denial 

Rationale: 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a 

review comment sheet and related document marked “recommends denial”. 

The Senior Engineer comments that: “Gate design proposes to obstruct 

visibility of driveway from residential traffic traveling on Mt Pleasant Street as 

well as adjacent sidewalk. Design of proposed fence should respect visibility 

standards due to 1) roadway horizontal curvature and 2) angle at which 

motorist maneuver at subject driveway.” 

• Staff concluded that requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction 

regulations should denied because the items to be maintained in the drive 

approach visibility triangles constitutes a traffic hazard. 

Fence special exceptions (sixth and seventh requests):  

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to 

the fence standards regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in 

the opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring 

property. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-5(A) (Single Family District) 

North: R-5(A) (Single Family District) 

East: R-5(A) (Single Family District) 

South: R-5(A) (Single Family District) 

West: MF-2(A) (Multifamily District) 

 

Land Use:  

The subject site is developed with a single family use. The areas to the north, east, and 

south are developed with single family uses and the area to the west is developed with 

duplex and single family uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have been no related board or zoning cases near the subject site within the last 

five years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS  

The purpose of these requests for variances and special exceptions is to construct a 

2,974-square-foot four-bedroom, three-bathroom single family home; remodel the 

existing 584-square-foot accessory structure into a dwelling unit with separate utilities; 

and construct a fence around the property that crosses a new circular drive on the subject 

site.   

Front and side variances (first and second request): 

The purpose of the front and side yard variance requests of 15 and one foot, respectively, 

is to construct a single family structure and accessory structure in the locations shown on 

the submitted site plan.  The location of the proposed larger structure requires a front yard 

variance to be located 15 feet within the required 20-foot front yard setback and the 

accessory structure needs both a front yard variance of 15 feet and a side yard variance 

of one foot to be constructed in the location shown in the submitted site plan.   

The site is located on the northeast line of Mount Pleasant Street, west of South Albrook 

Street and south of Mount Royal Street in the R-5(A) district which requires a minimum 

of 5,000 square feet of lot area, a 20-foot front yard setback, and, for this site, two five-

foot side yard setbacks.  The irregularly shaped subject site is flat and approximately 

8,832 square feet in lot area, according to Dallas Central Appraisal District records, which 
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is greater than the minimum 5,000-square-foot lot size required by the R-5(A) zoning 

district.   

If the board was to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan as a 

condition, the structures in the front and side yard setbacks would be limited to what is 

shown on this document – which, in this case, are structures that are located as close as 

five feet from the site’s front property line (or 15 feet into the 20-foot front yard setback) 

and an accessory structure that is located as close as four feet from the site’s side yard 

property line adjacent to the alley (or one foot into the five-foot side yard setback). 

Single family special exceptions (third and fourth requests): 

The applicant proposes to remodel the existing 584-square-foot accessory structure into 

a dwelling unit with separate utilities.  Since the proposed floor plan of the accessory 

structure contains a kitchen, bedroom, and bathroom within a separate accessory 

structure on a single family premises and since the applicant requests more than one 

electrical utility service or electrical meter, two special exceptions to the single family use 

regulations are required.  

The Dallas Development Code states that single family means one dwelling unit located 

on a lot and that a dwelling unit means one or more rooms to be a single housekeeping 

unit to accommodate one family and containing one or more kitchens6, one or more 

bathrooms7, and one or more bedrooms8.   

If the board was to grant this request, the board may choose to impose a condition that 

the applicant comply with the site plan if they feel it is necessary to ensure that the special 

exception will not adversely affect neighboring properties. But granting this special 

exception request will not provide any relief to the Dallas Development Code regulations 

other than allowing an accessory dwelling unit with separate utilities on the site. 

If the board was to grant these requests, the applicant could remodel the existing 584-

square-foot accessory structure into a dwelling unit with separate utilities.  However, if the 

board was to deny these requests, the applicant could still modify the accessory structure 

                                                           
6 KITCHEN means any room or area used for cooking or preparing food and containing one or more ovens, 
stoves, hot plates, or microwave ovens; one or more refrigerators; and one or more sinks. This definition 
does not include outdoor cooking facilities.  Reference §51A-2.102(57.1) of the Dallas Development Code, 
as amended. 
7 BATHROOM means any room used for personal hygiene and containing a shower or bathtub, or 
containing a toilet and sink. Reference §51A-2.102(8.1) of the Dallas Development Code, as amended. 
8 BEDROOM means any room in a dwelling unit other than a kitchen, dining room, living room, bathroom, 
or closet. Additional dining rooms and living rooms, and all dens, game rooms, sun rooms, and other similar 
rooms are considered bedrooms. Reference §51A-2.102(9) of the Dallas Development Code, as amended. 
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that complies with all other zoning regulations on the subject site but it may not be 

constructed with all three elements that constitute a dwelling unit or with separate utilities.  

Visual obstruction special exceptions (fifth request):  

The applicant also proposes to add a circular driveway and perimeter fencing and a 

vehicular gate within one set of visibility triangles on the northern portion of the proposed 

circular drive, which requires a special exception to the visual obstruction regulations.  

The submitted site plan and fence elevations show portions of a four-foot high wrought 

iron fence with a rolling vehicular gate supported by four-foot six-inch tall columns located 

in the two 20-foot visibility triangles on both sides of the north driveway approach 

intersecting with Mount Pleasant Street.   

The property is located in a zoning district which requires compliance with Section 51A-

4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code which states the following: a person shall not 

erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a lot if the item 

is: 

• in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 

intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on 

properties zoned single family); and  

• between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the 

adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 

visibility triangle). 

The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review 

comment sheet marked “recommends denial”. The Senior Engineer comments that: 

“Gate design proposes to obstruct visibility of driveway from residential traffic traveling on 

Mt Pleasant Street as well as adjacent sidewalk.  Design of proposed fence should 

respect visibility standards due to 1) roadway horizontal curvature and 2) angle at which 

motorist maneuver at subject driveway.” 

If the board was to grant this request with a condition imposed that the applicant complies 

with the submitted site plan and fence elevations, the applicant would be limited to the 

items shown on the submitted documents.  If the board was to deny this request, the 

applicant could construct a circular driveway and a perimeter fence could not obstruct 

these 20-foot visibility triangles.  

Fence special exceptions (sixth and seventh requests): 

The purpose of these last two special exceptions to the fence standards is to construct a 

fence which exceeds four feet in height within the front yard setback and to construct 
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fence panels with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open within five feet of the 

front lot line on Mount Pleasant Street.  Regarding the fence height, the submitted site 

plan and fence elevations show an eight-foot six-inch high wooden privacy fence which 

encloses approximately 70 feet of the northern portions of the subject site along Mount 

Pleasant Street and four-foot six-inch tall columns which support a wrought iron fence 

along the southern portions of the subject site along Mount Pleasant Street.  Regarding 

the openness of the fence, portions of the proposed eight-foot six-inch high wooden 

privacy fence which are less than five feet from the front lot line which also requires a 

fence standards special exception. 

The Dallas Development Code states  

1. In all residential districts except multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed four 

feet above grade when located in the required front yard9. 

2. In single family districts, a fence panel with a surface area that is less than 50 

percent open may not be located less than five feet from the front lot line10. 

Staff conducted a field visit of the site and the surrounding area and noted the propertiy 

to the north has a solid wood fence above four feet in height with fence panels with surface 

area that is less than 50 percent open; however, board approval for that property could 

not be found. 

As of December 31, 2019, no letters had been submitted in support of or in opposition to 

the requests for special exceptions to the fence standards regulations.   

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the 

fence standards regulations related to height and prohibited materials the site will not 

adversely affect neighboring property. 

If the board was to grant these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the 

applicant complies with the submitted site plan and fence elevation, it would require the 

portions of the fences which exceed four feet in height in the front yard setbacks and the 

portions with fence panels with surface area  that is less than 50 percent open and within 

five feet of the front lot line to be constructed and maintained in the locations and of the 

heights and materials as shown on these documents. 

  

                                                           
9 Reference Section 51A-4.602(a)(2) of the Dallas Development Code. 
10 Reference Section 51A-4.602(a)(3) of the Dallas Development Code. 
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TIMELINE:   

October 30, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 

part of this case report. 

December 5, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board 

of Adjustment Panel B.  

December 9, 2019:  The Interim Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 

Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the public 

hearing date and panel that will consider the application; the 

December 27th deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to 

factor into their analysis; and the January 10th deadline to submit 

additional evidence to be incorporated into the board’s docket 

materials and the following information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 

pertaining to “documentary evidence.” 

December 25, 2019:  The applicant’s representative submitted a letter to the board (see 

Attachment A). 

December 30, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the January 

public hearings. Review team members in attendance included 

the following: the Interim Board of Adjustment Chief 

Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable Development and 

Construction Department Building Inspection Senior Plans 

Examiner, the Sustainable Development and Construction Senior 

Engineer, Sustainable Development and Construction 

Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the 

Assistant City Attorney to the board. 

December 30, 2019:  The City of Dallas Sustainable Development and Construction 

Senior Engineer submitted a memo regarding this application (see 

Attachment B).  
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From: Mack Davis
To: May, Sarah
Subject: Re: Panel assignment and deadlines for BDA190-005, Property at 3907 Mt. Pleasant Street
Date: Wednesday, December 25, 2019 5:21:14 PM

External Email!

Hi Sarah

While I am able to email you some basic information while out of the country on the front
setback, second dwelling for rent and the second dwelling encroaching the back setback
requests, I will prepare more detail documentary evidence to support the requests before the
Jan 10 deadline and will discuss it at the hearing as we will be present at the hearing. Please
bear in mind that the main dwelling will be our owner occupied home. 

1. Front setback variance: The roughly right angle triangle shape of the property per code
interprets the long side of that triangle to represent the front of the property for the purposes of
zoning code. A 20’ setback on this entire side would delete approximately 3,400 square foot of
the approximately 8,832 square foot lot from development or more than 1/3 of the property. I
believe that creates an undue hardship for the development of the property. The majority of
surrounding similarly zoned properties only utilize only approximately 1,000 Sq ft of property
for front setback for an approximately average 7,000 sq ft lot in the similarly zoned area or 1/7
of their areas. Prior to the Jan 10 deadline for documentary evidence I will send more
information to support with more detail data to this effect with specific examples
2. Second dwelling for rent. All of the property to the west and south of the property is zoned
multi family and additionally there are many property to the north and east of the property that
have second dwelling rental units. Because of these reasons the use of the 585 sq ft second
dwelling for rent will be in character for the neighborhood. Also the improvements to be done
to the second dwelling to prepare it to be rented will positively impact the esthetics of the
neighborhood.
3. Second dwelling encroaching into the back setback. This building has been in its location
on the property for decades and is built on a slab. The property was purchased approximately
25 year ago by current owner’s parents with this structure in it’s current location.  The cost to
move it out of the setback would be an undue financial hardship in my opinion and it is not
uncharacteristic of other such structures in the neighborhood.  Additionally there is a 15’ wide
alley on the back providing additional distance  to the structures on the lots across it. If no
alley was present there would only be a 10’ combined back setback for the adjoining
properties.

Please let me know if the above seems sensible in regards to the city and zoning codes. Since
this is our first and only time going through this process, we appreciate all the guidance
provided previously and in the future. 

Best regards,
Mack J Davis III
Mobile: (682)216-9082
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Please consider sending me a table that compares other lots
and homes in the R-16(A) zoning district to the subject site so
that staff can consider supporting the request.  In other words,
evidence must be submitted that supports the standards for
granting a variance (refer to the attachment in the previous
email) for staff to consider recommending approval by
Thursday, December 26 (sorry for the date error below too that
said 12/27). 
 
Sincerely,

<image001.png>

 

  Sarah May
  Senior Planner 
  City of Dallas |
www.dallascityhall.com
  Sustainable Development & 
  Construction, Current Planning
  1500 Marilla St, 5BN
  Dallas, TX 75201
  O:  214.671.9404
  sarah.may@dallascityhall.com
   
<image002.png>
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<image004.png>
 

 
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be
subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed
to the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.**
 

From: May, Sarah 
Sent: Monday, December 09, 2019 4:05 PM
To: 
Subject: Panel assignment and deadlines for BDA190-005,
Property at 3907 Mt. Pleasant Street
 
Dear Mr. Ortiz,

Attached is information regarding your board of adjustment
application referenced above: 
 

1.  The submitted application materials - all of which will be
emailed to you, city staff, and the board members in a
docket report about a week ahead of your tentatively
scheduled Board of Adjustment public hearing noted
below.
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2.  The provision from the Dallas Development Code
allowing the board to grant a variance to the front yard
setback regulations (51A-3.102(d)(10)).

3.  The provision from the Dallas Development Code
allowing the board to grant a special exception to the
fence standards and visual obstruction regulations (51A-
4.602(a)(11)).

4.  The provisions from the Dallas Development Code
allowing the board to grant special exceptions to the
single family use regulations (51A-4.209(b)(6)(E)).

5.  The board's rule pertaining to documentary evidence.
 

This application is scheduled for the following hearing date. 
The below deadlines for providing revisions cannot be changed
or altered and therefore, I encourage you to aim to provide
revisions before the last minute to allow staff an opportunity to
review and comment before the deadline passes.

 
Board of Adjustment Panel B, located in the

Conference Center Auditorium (L1FN), of Dallas City
Hall, 1500 Marilla Street

Hearing date/time: 1 p.m., Wednesday, January
22nd

Deadline to submit information for staff team meeting: 1
p.m., Thursday, December 27th

Deadline to submit documentary evidence for board’s
docket: 1 p.m., Friday, January 10th

 
Please carefully review the attached application materials to
make sure they are complete, especially the Building Official's
Report/second page of the application (page 2 of the
application materials document).
 
Please contact Charles Trammell at 214/948-4618 or
charles.trammell@dallascityhall.com no later than noon,
Thursday, December 26th with regard to any information you
feel is missing from your submittal or with regard to any
amendment that you feel is necessary to address the issue at
hand, specifically if for any reason you feel that the statement in
his Building Official’s report on the second page of the
submitted application materials, or any other part of this email is
incorrect. (Note that the discovery of any additional appeal
needed beyond your request stated in the application will result
in postponement of the appeal until the panel's next regularly
scheduled public hearing).

If there is anything that you want to submit to the Board beyond
what you have included in your attached application materials,
please feel free to email it to sarah.may@dallascityhall.com or
mail it to me at the following address by the deadlines
referenced above in this email.
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Please write or call me at 214-671-9404 if I can be of any
additional assistance to you on this application. 

Thank you,

<image001.png>

 Sarah May
 Senior Planner 
 City of Dallas |
www.dallascityhall.com
 Sustainable Development & 
  Construction, Current Planning
 1500 Marilla St, 5BN
 Dallas, TX 75201
 O:  214.671.9404
 sarah.may@dallascityhall.com
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**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be
subject to the Texas Open Records Act and may be disclosed
to the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.**

<cid952560E92BB7564CB176122CDC2D46A6@ozk.com>

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do
not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe.
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

HEARING OF JANUARY 22, 2020 (B) 

Has no objections 

Has no objections if certain conditions 

are met (see comments below or attached) 

Recommends denial  

(see comments below or attached) 

No comments 

COMMENTS: 

BDA 189-134 

BDA 190-002 

BDA 190-004 

BDA 190-005 

BDA 190-007 

BDA 190-010 

BDA 190-011 

BDA 190-012

Name/Title/Department Date

Please  respond  to each  case  and provide  comments  that  justify or elaborate on  your  response. 

Dockets distributed to the Board will  indicate those who have attended the review team meeting 

and who have responded in writing with comments. 

David Nevarez, PE, PTOE, DEV - Engineering 12/30/2019

Gate design proposes to obstruct 
visibility of driveway from residential 
traffic traveling on Mt Pleasant Street as 
well as adjacent sidewalk.

Design of proposed fence should respect 
visibility standards due to:
1) roadway horizontal curvature and
2) angle at which motorists maneuver at

subject driveway.
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Aguilera, Oscar E

From: Mack Davis <metroplexchaser@live.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 08, 2020 3:42 PM
To: Aguilera, Oscar E
Cc: May, Sarah
Subject: Fwd:   Panel assignment and deadlines for BDA190-005, Property at 3907 Mt. Pleasant Street

External Email! 

Mr. Aguilera, 
 
I am sending you this information as Sarah is out so that it can be put in the file prior to the 1/10 deadline for the 1/22 
hearing.  I am going send the attachments in a second email. 

Best regards,  
Mack J Davis III 
Mobile: (682)216‐9082 
Email: metroplexchaser@live.com 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Mack Davis <metroplexchaser@live.com> 
Date: January 8, 2020 at 2:47:31 PM CST 
To: "May, Sarah" <sarah.may@dallascityhall.com> 
Subject: Re:  Panel assignment and deadlines for BDA190‐005, Property at 3907 Mt. Pleasant Street 

 Hi Sarah  
 
I have attached three files. Please let me know if this information is sufficient in scope to evidence my 
requests 
 
1. Second dwelling properties.  This file has pictures, addresses and a map of the properties within a few 
blocks of our property that have second dwellings that are likely rented. These items are to demonstrate 
that  my proposed rentable second dwelling is very common and characteristic of the neighborhood 
along with the multi family zoning to the west of our property. 
2. Lot Setback Comparison.  This file show the percentage that the setback of the lots around me takes 
up of the whole lot and how the shape of our lot ends up creating a hardship with 2‐3 times more 
setback square cottage required and the reason for the setback variance request. 
3. Survey. The lot of 9,232 sq ft according to the survey. I requested that the surveyor calculate the 
square footage of the lot and put on the survey which they did. That still may create an issue with the lot 
coverage but as you said I’m we will trim the plans approx 200 sq. ft. to meet the maximum 45% lot 
coverage when we submit for the permit.  
 
Best regards,  
Mack J Davis III 
Mobile: (682)216‐9082 
Email: metroplexchaser@live.com 
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On Dec 26, 2019, at 2:32 PM, May, Sarah <sarah.may@dallascityhall.com> wrote: 

  
Thank you Mr. Davis, those are good directions to take.  I am looking forward to your 
more detailed analysis on how the proposed plans would allow commensurate 
development to other R-5(A) properties.  I highly recommend you write a separate letter 
with exhibits/tables so that I can make those documents into an attachment rather than 
just an email chain. 
  
Regarding the lot area, I just wanted to point that out so that you won’t be surprised—
DCAD is not the keeper of the legal lot size (that would be on your Dallas County 
subdivision plat) so it very well could be different from DCAD records. 
  
  
Sincerely, 

<image001.png> 
  

  Sarah May 
  Senior Planner  
  City of Dallas | www.dallascityhall.com 
  Sustainable Development &   
  Construction, Current Planning 
  1500 Marilla St, 5BN 
  Dallas, TX 75201 
  O:  214.671.9404 
  sarah.may@dallascityhall.com 
    
<image002.png> 
 
<image003.png> 
    
<image004.png> 
   

  
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open 
Records Act and may be disclosed to the public upon request.  Please respond 
accordingly.** 
  
From: Mack Davis <metroplexchaser@live.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 25, 2019 5:21 PM 
To: May, Sarah <sarah.may@dallascityhall.com> 
Subject: Re: Panel assignment and deadlines for BDA190‐005, Property at 3907 Mt. 
Pleasant Street 
  

External Email! 

  
  
  
Hi Sarah  
  
While I am able to email you some basic information while out of the country on the 
front setback, second dwelling for rent and the second dwelling encroaching the back 
setback requests, I will prepare more detail documentary evidence to support the 
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requests before the Jan 10 deadline and will discuss it at the hearing as we will be 
present at the hearing. Please bear in mind that the main dwelling will be our owner 
occupied home.  
  
1. Front setback variance: The roughly right angle triangle shape of the property per 
code interprets the long side of that triangle to represent the front of the property for 
the purposes of zoning code. A 20’ setback on this entire side would delete 
approximately 3,400 square foot of the approximately 8,832 square foot lot from 
development or more than 1/3 of the property. I believe that creates an undue hardship 
for the development of the property. The majority of surrounding similarly zoned 
properties only utilize only approximately 1,000 Sq ft of property for front setback for an 
approximately average 7,000 sq ft lot in the similarly zoned area or 1/7 of their areas. 
Prior to the Jan 10 deadline for documentary evidence I will send more information to 
support with more detail data to this effect with specific examples 
2.  Second dwelling for rent. All of the property to the west and south of the property is 
zoned multi family and additionally there are many property to the north and east of 
the property that have second dwelling rental units. Because of these reasons the use of 
the 585 sq ft second dwelling for rent will be in character for the neighborhood. Also the 
improvements to be done to the second dwelling to prepare it to be rented will 
positively impact the esthetics of the neighborhood. 
3. Second dwelling encroaching into the back setback. This building has been in its 
location on the property for decades and is built on a slab. The property was purchased 
approximately 25 year ago by current owner’s parents with this structure in it’s current 
location.  The cost to move it out of the setback would be an undue financial hardship in 
my opinion and it is not uncharacteristic of other such structures in the 
neighborhood.  Additionally there is a 15’ wide alley on the back providing additional 
distance  to the structures on the lots across it. If no alley was present there would only 
be a 10’ combined back setback for the adjoining properties.  
  
Please let me know if the above seems sensible in regards to the city and zoning codes. 
Since this is our first and only time going through this process, we appreciate all the 
guidance provided previously and in the future.  
  
Best regards,  
Mack J Davis III 
Mobile: (682)216‐9082 
Email: metroplexchaser@live.com 
 
 
 

On Dec 24, 2019, at 7:36 PM, Mack Davis <metroplexchaser@live.com> 
wrote: 

  
  
Hi Sarah 
  
I am definitely a rookie at map/ survey reading, But it appears to me 
looking at the recent survey done, I believe the DCAD dimensions are 
wrong. Fortunately I had both the DCAD map and recent survey below 
in my email.  Unless I am missing something, a cursory look at the 
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dimensions on the DCAD map and the recent survey would easily 
account for the additional lot square footage.  Let me know you agree. 
  
I will be sending you an email on the other items by the deadline as we 
discussed. 
  
  
<image001.jpg> 
  
  
  

Best regards,  
Mack J Davis III 
Mobile: (682)216‐9082 
Email: metroplexchaser@live.com 
 
 
 

On Dec 24, 2019, at 7:03 PM, Jose Ortiz 
<josechuy214@gmail.com> wrote: 

  

Sent from my iPhone X 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: "May, Sarah" 
<sarah.may@dallascityhall.com> 
Date: December 24, 2019 at 2:06:40 PM 
CST 
To: "josechuy214@gmail.com" 
<josechuy214@gmail.com> 
Subject: RE:  Panel assignment and 
deadlines for BDA190‐005, Property at 
3907 Mt. Pleasant Street 

  
Just to follow up on our phone 
conversation, you’re correct in that I 
should have said, “homes in the R-5(A) 
zoning district” below but I also just 
noticed that the proposed lot coverage 
comes out to 46.13 percent per the 
submitted plans whereas the R-5(A) 
district only allows residential structures 
to have 45% lot coverage.  Lot coverage 
is all the proposed structures under roof 
(including the porches and garages and 
the accessory structure) and is divided 
by the lot area.  The plans show 
3490+584 SF of covered areas and 
DCAD says there is 8832 SF of lot area. 
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We can proceed as is with the 
understanding that when you do apply 
for the permit, you would need to trim 
the footprint down to 45% lot coverage 
or, if you want to add lot area to the 
request, (which is an additional fee and 
would delay the request because you 
have to give the appropriate application 
materials and fees to Charles) I just 
want to know what direction you are 
taking.  Please let me know if you have 
questions.  
  
  
Sincerely, 

<image001.png> 
  

  Sarah May 
  Senior Planner  
  City of Dallas | www.dallascityhall.com 
  Sustainable Development &   
  Construction, Current Planning 
  1500 Marilla St, 5BN 
  Dallas, TX 75201 
  O:  214.671.9404 
  sarah.may@dallascityhall.com 
    
<image002.png> 
<image003.png> 
    
<image004.png> 
   

  
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email 
and responses may be subject to the 
Texas Open Records Act and may be 
disclosed to the public upon 
request.  Please respond accordingly.** 
  
From: May, Sarah  
Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2019 
10:33 AM 
To: josechuy214@gmail.com 
Subject: RE: Panel assignment and 
deadlines for BDA190‐005, Property at 
3907 Mt. Pleasant Street 
  
Please consider sending me a table that 
compares other lots and homes in the 
R-16(A) zoning district to the subject site 
so that staff can consider supporting the 
request.  In other words, evidence must 
be submitted that supports the 
standards for granting a variance (refer 
to the attachment in the previous email) 
for staff to consider recommending 
approval by Thursday, December 26 
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(sorry for the date error below too that 
said 12/27).   
  
Sincerely, 

<image001.png> 
  

  Sarah May 
  Senior Planner  
  City of Dallas | www.dallascityhall.com 
  Sustainable Development &   
  Construction, Current Planning 
  1500 Marilla St, 5BN 
  Dallas, TX 75201 
  O:  214.671.9404 
  sarah.may@dallascityhall.com 
    
<image002.png> 
<image003.png> 
    
<image004.png> 
   

  
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email 
and responses may be subject to the 
Texas Open Records Act and may be 
disclosed to the public upon 
request.  Please respond accordingly.** 
  
From: May, Sarah  
Sent: Monday, December 09, 2019 4:05 
PM 
To: josechuy214@gmail.com 
Subject: Panel assignment and 
deadlines for BDA190‐005, Property at 
3907 Mt. Pleasant Street 
  
Dear Mr. Ortiz, 
 
Attached is information regarding your 
board of adjustment application 
referenced above:   
  

1. The submitted application 
materials - all of which will be 
emailed to you, city staff, and 
the board members in a docket 
report about a week ahead of 
your tentatively scheduled 
Board of Adjustment public 
hearing noted below. 

2. The provision from the Dallas 
Development Code allowing the 
board to grant a variance to the 
front yard setback regulations 
(51A-3.102(d)(10)). 

3. The provision from the Dallas 
Development Code allowing the 
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board to grant a special 
exception to the fence 
standards and visual obstruction 
regulations (51A-4.602(a)(11)). 

4. The provisions from the Dallas 
Development Code allowing the 
board to grant special 
exceptions to the single family 
use regulations (51A-
4.209(b)(6)(E)). 

5. The board's rule pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 
  

This application is scheduled for the 
following hearing date.  The below 
deadlines for providing revisions cannot 
be changed or altered and therefore, I 
encourage you to aim to provide 
revisions before the last minute to allow 
staff an opportunity to review and 
comment before the deadline passes. 

  
Board of Adjustment Panel B, 

located in the Conference 
Center Auditorium (L1FN), of 
Dallas City Hall, 1500 Marilla 

Street 
Hearing date/time: 1 p.m., 
Wednesday, January 22nd 

Deadline to submit information 
for staff team meeting: 1 p.m., 

Thursday, December 27th 
Deadline to submit documentary 
evidence for board’s docket: 1 

p.m., Friday, January 10th 
  
Please carefully review the attached 
application materials to make sure they 
are complete, especially the Building 
Official's Report/second page of the 
application (page 2 of the application 
materials document).  
  
Please contact Charles Trammell at 
214/948-4618 or 
charles.trammell@dallascityhall.com no 
later than noon, Thursday, December 
26th with regard to any information you 
feel is missing from your submittal or 
with regard to any amendment that you 
feel is necessary to address the issue at 
hand, specifically if for any reason you 
feel that the statement in his Building 
Official’s report on the second page of 
the submitted application materials, or 
any other part of this email is incorrect. 
(Note that the discovery of any 
additional appeal needed beyond your 
request stated in the application will 
result in postponement of the appeal 
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until the panel's next regularly 
scheduled public hearing). 
 
If there is anything that you want to 
submit to the Board beyond what you 
have included in your attached 
application materials, please feel free to 
email it to 
sarah.may@dallascityhall.com or mail it 
to me at the following address by the 
deadlines referenced above in this 
email. 
  
Please write or call me at 214-671-9404 
if I can be of any additional assistance 
to you on this application.  
 
Thank you, 

<image001.png> 
  

  Sarah May 
  Senior Planner  
  City of Dallas | www.dallascityhall.com 
  Sustainable Development &   
  Construction, Current Planning 
  1500 Marilla St, 5BN 
  Dallas, TX 75201 
  O:  214.671.9404 
  sarah.may@dallascityhall.com 
    
<image002.png> 
<image003.png> 
    
<image004.png> 
   

  
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email 
and responses may be subject to the 
Texas Open Records Act and may be 
disclosed to the public upon 
request.  Please respond accordingly.** 
  

<cid952560E92BB7564CB176122CDC2D46A6@ozk.com> 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
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Here are 5A zoned with one 7A zoned properties within a few blocks of the subject property, 3907 Mt Pleasant St, that 

have second dwellings that are probably rented out.  I identified them just from going on a 30 minute walk around.  

There are many more.  The lots to the east of the subject property down Orlando and Mather Ct are zoned multi-family. 

 

 

1) 4010 Mt Royal – second dwelling in back 

 

 

2) 4023 Mt Royal -2 story Second dwelling in back 
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4023 Mt Royal From side street 

 

3) 102 Mt Arrarat – second dwelling in back 
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\  

4) 102 Mt Nebo 

 

 

 

114 Mt Nebo St – second dwelling in rear 
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110 Mt Nebo St – second dwelling in rear 
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3845 Mt Everest 
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123 Mt Shasta St – second dwelling in rear 
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Address Front width per DCAD map Zoning Setback requirement

3907 Mt Pleasant St 158.67 R‐5(A) 20

77.97 R‐5(A) 20

3902 Mt Royal St 43.33 R‐5(A) 20

3906 Mt Royal St 52.82 R‐5(A) 20

3910 Mt Royal St 60.4 R‐5(A) 20

3918 Mt Royal St 35.42 R‐5(A) 20

3922 Mt Royal St 35.43 R‐5(A) 20

102 Mt Nebo St 46.95 R‐5(A) 20

103 N Albrook St 62.52 R‐5(A) 20

106 Mt Nebo St 54.74 R‐5(A) 20

107 N Albroook St 56 R‐5(A) 20

3855 Mt Pleasant St 60.01 R‐7.5(A) 25

3849 Mt Pleasant St 56.14 R‐7.5(A) 25

3854 Mt Pleasant 60.24 R‐7.5(A) 25

3848 Mt Pleasant 52.06 R‐7.5(A) 25

3854 Mt Royal St 58.93 R‐7.5(A) 25

3848 Mt Royal St 46.64 R‐7.5(A) 25
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Setback sf Lot sf per DCAD % of lot
3173.4 8882 35.73% Subject property

1559.4

866.6 7668 11.30%

1056.4 6898 15.31%

1208 7495 16.12%

708.4 6364 11.13%

708.6 6282 11.28%

939 8043 11.67%

1250.4 7445 16.80%

1094.8 7115 15.39%

1120 6556 17.08%

14.01% Average for R‐5(A)

1500.25 8950 16.76%

1403.5 8025 17.49%

1506 8989 16.75%

1301.5 8086 16.10%

1473.25 8938 16.48%

1166 7829 14.89%

16.41% Average for R‐7.5(A)
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12/12/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA190-005 

 21  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 3907 MT PLEASANT ST ORTIZ JESUS J 

 2 3854 MT PLEASANT ST DIAZ ANA M 

 3 3849 MT PLEASANT ST HERNANDEZ LUIS 

 4 3855 MT PLEASANT ST FATTY DOG PROPERTIES LLC 

 5 3854 MT ROYAL ST RODRIGUEZ MARIA M & 

 6 3848 MT ROYAL ST MECCA APRIL INC 

 7 103 N ALBROOK ST SALAZAR JOSE J & 

 8 102 MT NEBO ST GUTIERREZ JUAN P & ALMA D 

 9 3903 MT PLEASANT ST ROSAS JAVIER & ALMA D 

 10 3902 MT ROYAL ST RIOS JOSE & MARIA 

 11 3906 MT ROYAL ST CLEMENTE JUAN 

 12 3910 MT ROYAL ST PADRON CARMEN MARIA 

 13 3918 MT ROYAL ST MIRANDA ALBERTO 

 14 3922 MT ROYAL ST ROMERO MARTHA 

 15 3915 MATHER CT SERRANO MANUEL 

 16 3911 MATHER CT DURAN ARTURO 

 17 3907 MATHER CT TORRES ANDREA 

 18 3902 MT PLEASANT ST BARRON JOSE & SOFIA L 

 19 3906 MT PLEASANT ST HERNANDEZ JAMIE ESCOBAR 

 20 3902 ORLANDO CT HARVEY DOYLE R 

 21 3910 ORLANDO CT SANCHEZ ENRIQUE & JUANITA 
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